

No. 11-5683

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
EDWARD DORSEY, SR.,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**  
—◆—

JONATHAN E. HAWLEY  
Chief Federal Public Defender

DANIEL T. HANSMEIER  
*Counsel of Record*  
Staff Attorney  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
600 E. Adams Street, 2nd Floor  
Springfield, Illinois 62701  
Phone: (217) 492-5070  
Email: daniel\_hansmeier@fd.org  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statutory Background .....	3
A. The Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986 .....	3
B. The Fair Sentencing Act of 2010.....	7
C. The Saving Statute, 1 U.S.C. § 109 .....	9
II. Procedural History.....	11
A. Proceedings in the District Court .....	11
B. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. The Fair Sentencing Act Necessarily Implies That Congress Intended It To Apply To All Those Sentenced After Its Enactment.....	20
II. The Saving Statute Is Inapplicable Because Mr. Dorsey Never Incurred A Penalty Under The Prior Version Of § 841(b)...	22
A. A penalty is not incurred at the time an offense is committed.....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
i. Under this Court’s precedent, a penalty is “incurred” for purposes of the saving statute when no other fact or event is essential to its imposition .....	23
ii. This Court’s precedent is consistent with the plain meaning and usage of the term “incurred” .....	25
B. A mandatory minimum penalty under § 841(b) is not incurred until the imposition of sentence because, under current prevailing law, drug quantity is a sentencing factor that is determined by the court at sentencing.....	29
C. Principles of retroactivity support the conclusion that a mandatory minimum penalty is incurred at sentencing .....	35
III. The Saving Statute Should Not Preclude The Prospective Application Of An Ameliorative Amendment To A Penalty Provision ...	38
A. Under its plain terms, the saving statute applies only to “repeals” .....	39
B. The saving statute’s history and purpose confirm that, to the extent the statute was meant to apply beyond repeals to amendments, it was not meant to preclude the prospective application of ameliorative amendments to penalty provisions.....	43

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
i. The legislative history of the saving statute indicates that it was enacted as a general rule of statutory construction, and not to alter the substance of existing federal law.....	44
ii. This Court has held that the saving statute was meant to abolish the common law presumption of abatement.....	46
iii. This Court’s previous suggestion that the saving statute precludes the application of ameliorative penalty amendments is infirm and ought to be reconsidered.....	49
C. The statutory principle that statutes in derogation of the common law must be strictly construed supports Mr. Dorsey’s interpretation of the saving statute.....	55
D. Under the rule of lenity, Mr. Dorsey should have been sentenced under the Fair Sentencing Act’s amended penalty provisions.....	56
CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	33
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976) .....	26
<i>Beard v. State</i> , 74 Md. 130, 21 A. 700 (Md. 1891) .....	48
<i>Bradley v. School Bd. of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	48
<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953).....	52
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	33
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	23
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000) .....	33
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	53
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	41
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. (19 U.S.) 264 (1821) .....	53
<i>Commonwealth v. Duane</i> , 1 Binn. 601, 2 Am. Dec. 497 (Pa. 1809) .....	47
<i>Com. v. Wyman</i> , 66 Mass. 237 (1853) .....	50, 51, 59
<i>Concrete Pipe and Prod. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for So. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	43
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1849 (2009).....	22, 43
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2225 (2011).....	2, 3, 5, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	28
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	27
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	9
<i>Great Northern Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 452 (1908).....	16, 20, 53
<i>Gulf, Co. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Dennis</i> , 224 U.S. 503 (1912).....	49, 59
<i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 379 U.S. 306 (1964).....	18, 47, 52, 57, 58
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) .....	34
<i>Hartung v. People</i> , 22 N.Y. 95, 1860 WL 7885 (1860).....	48
<i>Hertz v. Woodman</i> , 218 U.S. 205 (1910) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , No. 11-5721 (U.S. July 1, 2011) .....	15, 21
<i>In Re Estrada</i> , 63 Cal. 2d 740, 408 P.2d 948 (Cal. 1966) .....	52, 59
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	26, 28
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	19, 55
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	33, 34
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chemical Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990).....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	4, 5, 6, 58
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	36, 37, 38, 57
<i>Lewandowski v. State</i> , 271 Ind. 4, 389 N.E.2d 706 (Ind. 1979) .....	51, 59
<i>Lindzey v. State</i> , 65 Miss. 542, 5 So. 99 (1888).....	48
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).....	17, 31, 38
<i>Massey v. United States</i> , 291 U.S. 608 (1934) .....	52
<i>Moorehead v. Hunter</i> , 198 F.2d 52 (10th Cir. 1952) .....	19, 49
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913).....	26
<i>People v. Oliver</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 152, 134 N.E.2d 197 (N.Y. 1956).....	48, 51, 52, 59
<i>People v. Schultz</i> , 435 Mich. 517, 460 N.W.2d 505 (1990).....	51, 59
<i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972).....	53
<i>Rep. of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	37, 38
<i>Rex v. M'Kenzie</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 881, 1820 WL 2032 (K.B. 1820).....	48
<i>Shlahtichman v. 1-800-Contacts, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1007 (2011) .....	41
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2896 (2010) .....	57



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Ambrose</i> , 192 Neb. 285, 220 N.W.2d 18 (Neb. 1974) .....	51
<i>State v. Macarelli</i> , 118 R.I. 693, 375 A.2d 944 (R.I. 1977) .....	51, 59
<i>State v. Reis</i> , 115 Haw. 79, 165 P.3d 980 (Haw. 2007) .....	34
<i>State v. Tapp</i> , 26 Utah 2d 392, 490 P.2d 334 (1971) .....	34
<i>Steamship Co. v. Jolliffe</i> , 2 Wall. (69 U.S.) 450 (1864) .....	49, 50, 59
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	26
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 870 N.E.2d 1083 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007) .....	51, 59
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	41
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 624 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 291 U.S. 217 (1934) .....	52
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 538 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 321 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 648 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	16, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 644 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993) .....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 635 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 646 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	15, 31
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 420 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>United States v. Goodine</i> , 326 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 317 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>United States v. Holcomb</i> , 657 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Holloman</i> , 765 F.Supp.2d 1087 (C.D. Ill. 2011) .....	36, 38
<i>United States v. Krieger</i> , 628 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 139 (2011) .....	30
<i>United States v. McGarr</i> , 461 F.2d 1 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	56
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 277 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 301 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	17, 30, 31, 38
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 9 Wall. (76 U.S.) 531 (1869) .....	26
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 652 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Reisinger</i> , 128 U.S. 398 (1888).....	53, 55
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	19, 57, 58
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 761 F.Supp.2d 131 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Sidney</i> , 648 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>United States v. Solis</i> , 299 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 317 Fed. Appx. 944 (11th Cir. 2009) (unpublished).....	30
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	55
<i>United States v. Tickles</i> , 661 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>United States v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1723 (2011).....	43
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	43
<i>United States v. Tynen</i> , 11 Wall. (78 U.S.) 88 (1870).....	47
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 545 F.3d 673 (8th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 244 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Warden v. Marrero</i> , 417 U.S. 653 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yeaton v. United States</i> , 5 Cranch (9 U.S.) 281 (1809).....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 109 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	33
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) .....	33
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)(A)(ii) .....	20, 33
18 U.S.C. § 3553(e) .....	34
21 U.S.C. § 841(a) .....	29, 32
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	11
21 U.S.C. § 841(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	4, 5, 7, 8, 39
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)(iii) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 844 .....	5, 9
21 U.S.C. § 844(b) .....	7, 13
21 U.S.C. § 851 .....	4, 11
21 U.S.C. § 960 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1602 (1976) .....	37

## OTHER

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/4 .....	42
An Act Prescribing the Form of the enacting and resolving Clauses of Acts and Resolu- tions of Congress, and Rules for the Con- struction thereof, ch. 71, 16 Stat. 432 (1871) .....	10, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
An Act granting the Right of Way through the public Lands to the Jacksonville and Saint Augustine Railroad Company, ch. 323, 17 Stat. 280 (1872).....	40
An Act revising and amending the Laws relative to the Mints, Assay Offices, and Coinage of the United States, ch. 131, § 67, 17 Stat. 424 (1873).....	28
An Act to amend an Act entitled “An Act to incorporate the Freedman’s Saving and Trust Company,” approved March third, eighteen hundred and sixty-five, ch. 90, 16 Stat. 119 (1870).....	40
An Act to amend existing Laws relating to Internal Revenue, and for other Purposes, ch. 169, § 34, 14 Stat. 471 (1867).....	28
An Act to enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and for other Purposes, ch. 22, § 7, 17 Stat. 13 (1871) .....	40
An Act to incorporate the Washington Mail Steamboat Company, ch. 33, § 8, 16 Stat. 78 (1870).....	41
An Act to prevent the Extermination of Fur-bearing Animals in Alaska, ch. 189, § 8, 16 Stat. 180 (1870).....	40
An Act to provide a Government for the District of Columbia, ch. 62, §§ 18, 28, 17 Stat. 419 (1871).....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
An Act to provide for the Creation of Corporations in the District of Columbia by General Law, ch. 80, 16 Stat. 98 (1870) .....	41
An Act to reduce Duties on Imports, and to reduce Internal Taxes, and for other Purposes, ch. 315, § 46, 17 Stat. 230 (1872) .....	28
An Act to reduce Internal Taxes, and for other Purposes, ch. 255, § 17, 16 Stat. 256 (1870) .....	28
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986) .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1891) .....	17, 25, 40
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) .....	41
Cal. Gov’t Code § 9608 .....	42
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 244 (1964) .....	58
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2-4-303 .....	42
Comment, Today’s Law and Yesterday’s Crime: Retroactive Application of Ameliorative Criminal Legislation, 121 U. Pa. L. Rev. 120, 126 n.41-43 (Nov. 1972) .....	48, 51
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. 2464 (1870) .....	10, 18, 44
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 3d Sess. 775 (1871) .....	18, 44, 45, 55
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 3d Sess. 1474 (1871) .....	18, 45
D.J. Allerton, <i>Verbs and their Satellites</i> , in <i>The Handbook of English Linguistics</i> 152 (Blackwell ed. 2006) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dictionary of Terms and Phrases Used in American or English Jurisprudence, Vol. 1 595-96 (1879).....	25
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-1-11 .....	42
John P. MacKenzie, Comment, <i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill and the Federal Saving Statute</i> , 54 Geo. L.J. 173 (1965) .....	<i>passim</i>
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 446.110 .....	27, 28
Md. Ann. Code art. 1, § 3.....	42
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 1, § 302 .....	42
Mich. Comp. Laws § 8.4a .....	42
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 1.160 .....	42
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 624:5.....	27, 28
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 1:1-15 .....	42
N.Y. Gen. Constr. Law § 93 .....	27, 28, 42
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 169.235 .....	42
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1.58 .....	42
S.1789: Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, at <a href="http://www.govtrack.us/congress/bill.xpd?bill=s111-1789">http://www.govtrack.us/congress/bill.xpd?bill=s111-1789</a> (last visited Jan. 13, 2012).....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 2-7-50.....	42
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 311.031 .....	27, 28, 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States Sentencing Commission: Report to Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy (2007).....	5
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(c) .....	9
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 .....	9
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c) .....	6, 8
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c)(8).....	12
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c)(12).....	14
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 .....	32
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(a).....	12
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1(b).....	12
U.S.S.G. App. C, Amend. 748 .....	8, 9
U.S.S.G. App. C, Amend. 750 .....	9
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 1, § 214.....	42
W. Va. Code Ann. § 2-2-8 (West).....	27, 28
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.01.040 .....	42
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 8-1-107 .....	42
